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February 18, 2020 
 
  
Advice 4217-G 
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 G) 

 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject: Pacific Gas and Electric’s Advice Letter to Revise the 2020 Climate 

Credit Amount and Associated Tariff Sheets per Resolution G-3565 
 
Purpose 
 
Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 2 of Resolution G-3565 in the California Public Utilities 
Commission (CPUC or Commission) Rulemaking (R.) 19-01-011, Pacific Gas and Electric 
Company (PG&E) hereby submits revisions to its gas tariffs. The affected tariff sheets are 
included in the enclosed Attachment 1. 
 
Background 
 
In 2018, Senate Bill (SB) 1477 was signed into law, which required the Commission to 
oversee the development of two new Building Decarbonization programs: the Building 
Initiative for Low Emissions Development (BUILD) program, and the Technology and 
Equipment for Clean Heating (TECH) program. SB 1477 also required the Commission 
to annually allocate $50 million of the revenues received by a gas corporation as result of 
the direct allocation of greenhouse gas emissions allowances provided to gas 
corporations as part of a market-based compliance mechanism (Net GHG Proceeds) to 
the TECH Initiative and the BUILD Program. In order to implement SB 1477, the 
Commission opened R.19-01-011, the Rulemaking Regarding Building Decarbonization. 
 
On February 6, 2020, the Commission issued Resolution G-3565 (Resolution). The 

purpose of Resolution G-3565 is to adjust the amount of the 2020 Climate Credit to 
ensure the availability of first year funding for SB 1477 implementation. The 

Resolution allocates the $50 million funding obligation across each of the four gas utilities, 
of which PG&E’s share is $21.17 million, and orders each utility to deduct its allocated 
share from its Net GHG Proceeds.1  
 
PG&E is submitting this advice letter in compliance with Ordering Paragraph (OP) 2 of 
Resolution G-3565, which states:  

                                            
1 See Ordering Paragraph 1, Resolution G-3565 
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The four gas utilities shall file Tier 1 advice letters within 10 days of the effective 
date of this Resolution to update the amount of GHG proceeds that will be returned 
to customers after subtracting their respective shares of the $50 million funding 
obligation from their Net GHG Proceeds Available for Customer Returns and 
provide the revised 2020 Climate Credit amount. The advice letters must also 
include revised tariff sheets that reflect the updated Climate Credit amount. 

 
Additionally, as required by Ordering Paragraph 3 of the resolution, PG&E has made the 
required modifications to Table C2 to reflect the deduction of PG&E’s share of the SB 
1477 funding. PG&E’s modified Table C is included in Attachment 2 of this submittal. 
 
Confidentiality 
 
Per GO 66-C, Section 583 of the Public Utilities Code, and D.15-10-032, specific values 
in Attachment 2 are confidential as described in the attached confidentiality declaration. 
 
This submittal would not increase any current rate or charge, cause the withdrawal of 
service, or conflict with any rate schedule or rule. 
 
Protests 
 
Anyone wishing to protest this submittal may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail, facsimile 
or E-mail, no later than March 9, 2020, which is 20 days after the date of this submittal.  
Protests must be submitted to: 
 

CPUC Energy Division 
ED Tariff Unit 
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94102 
 
Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 
E-mail: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

 
Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division, 
Room 4004, at the address shown above. 
 
The protest shall also be sent to PG&E either via E-mail or U.S. mail (and by facsimile, if 
possible) at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the 
Commission:  
 
  

                                            
2 The format of Table C was originally established in Decision 15-10-032. 
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Erik Jacobson 
Director, Regulatory Relations 
c/o Megan Lawson 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U 
P.O. Box 770000 
San Francisco, California 94177 
 
Facsimile: (415) 973-3582 
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 

 
Any person (including individuals, groups, or organizations) may protest or respond to an 
advice letter (General Order 96-B, Section 7.4).  The protest shall contain the following 
information: specification of the advice letter protested; grounds for the protest; supporting 
factual information or legal argument; name, telephone number, postal address, and 
(where appropriate) e-mail address of the protestant; and statement that the protest was 
sent to the utility no later than the day on which the protest was submitted to the reviewing 
Industry Division (General Order 96-B, Section 3.11). 
 
Effective Date 
 
PG&E requests that this Tier 1 advice submittal become effective upon date of submittal, 
which is February 18, 2020. 
 
Notice 
 
In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is being 
sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list and the parties 
on the service list for R.19-01-011.  Address changes to the General Order 96-B service 
list should be directed to PG&E at email address PGETariffs@pge.com.  For changes to 
any other service list, please contact the Commission’s Process Office at (415) 703-2021 
or at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov.  Send all electronic approvals to 
PGETariffs@pge.com.  Advice letter submittals can also be accessed electronically at: 
http://www.pge.com/tariffs/. 
 
 
  /S/    
Erik Jacobson 
Director, Regulatory Relations 
 
Attachments: 
Attachment 1 – Tariffs 
Attachment 2 – Public Attachment 2   
                          Natural Gas GHG Table C – GHG Allowance Proceeds Redacted 
                         Confidential Attachment 2 
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               Natural Gas GHG Table C – GHG Allowance Proceeds Confidential 
Attachment 3 – Confidentiality Declaration 
 
cc: Service List: R.19-01-011 
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PLC HEAT

MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed)

Advice Letter (AL) #: 

WATER
E-mail: 
E-mail Disposition Notice to:
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PLC = Pipeline

GAS = Gas
HEAT = Heat WATER = Water

(Date Submitted / Received Stamp by CPUC)

Subject of AL:

Tier Designation:

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing):
AL Type: Monthly Quarterly Annual One-Time Other:
If AL submitted in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? If so, identify the prior AL:
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Tariff schedules affected:
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1Discuss in AL if more space is needed.

✔

✔

Pacific Gas and Electric’s Advice Letter to Revise the 2020 Climate Credit Amount and Associated Tariff 
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See Attachment 1

✔

Compliance,

Clear Form

1
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(415) 973-8794
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CPUC, Energy Division
Attention: Tariff Unit
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Email: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

Protests and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date 
of this submittal, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:
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Title:
Utility Name:
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State:
Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx:
Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx:
Email:

Name:
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Utility Name:
Address:
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State:
Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx: 
Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx:
Email:
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Zip:

District of Columbia

San Francisco, CA 94177
94177

Director, Regulatory Relations

Clear Form

77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U
Pacific Gas and Electric Company

(415)973-2093

PGETariffs@pge.com

Erik Jacobson, c/o Megan Lawson

(415)973-3582

California

mailto:EDTariffUnit%40cpuc.ca.gov?subject=


Attachment 1 
Advice 4217-G 

Cal P.U.C. 
Sheet No. Title of Sheet 

Cancelling 
Cal P.U.C. 
Sheet No. 

 

Page 1 of 1 

 

35660-G GAS SCHEDULE G-1 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Sheet 1 

35625-G 

35661-G GAS SCHEDULE G1-NGV 
RESIDENTIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE 
FOR COMPRESSION ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
Sheet 1 

35631-G 

35662-G GAS SCHEDULE GL-1 
RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
Sheet 1 

35632-G 

35663-G GAS SCHEDULE GL1-NGV 
RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM NATURAL GAS SERVICE FOR 
COMPRESSION ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
Sheet 1 

35633-G 

35664-G GAS SCHEDULE GM 
MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY SERVICE 
Sheet 2 

35634-G 

35665-G GAS SCHEDULE GML 
MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
Sheet 2 

35635-G 

35666-G GAS SCHEDULE GS 
MULTIFAMILY SERVICE 
Sheet 1 

35636-G 

35667-G GAS SCHEDULE GSL 
MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
Sheet 1 

35637-G 

35668-G GAS SCHEDULE GT 
MOBILEHOME PARK SERVICE 
Sheet 1 

35639-G 

35669-G GAS SCHEDULE GTL 
MOBILEHOME PARK CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
Sheet 1 

35640-G 

35670-G GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Sheet 1 

35652-G 

35671-G GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Sheet 2 

35653-G 

 



 

 
 U 39 San Francisco, California 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 35660-G 
Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 35625-G 
   
   

 
 GAS SCHEDULE G-1 Sheet 1  

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE  
  

 
 

 

    (Continued) 

Advice 4217-G Issued by Submitted February 18, 2020 

Decision  Robert S. Kenney Effective February 18, 2020 

 Vice President, Regulatory Affairs Resolution G-3565 

     
 

 

 

 

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule1 applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E’s 
Transmission and/or Distribution Systems.  To qualify, service must be to individually-metered 
single family premises for residential use, including those in a multifamily complex, and to 
separately-metered common areas in a multifamily complex where Schedules GM, GS, or GT 
are not applicable.  Common area accounts that are separately metered by PG&E have an 
option of switching to a core commercial rate schedule. Common area accounts are those 
accounts that provide gas service to common use areas as defined in Rule 1. 

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost for 
non-covered entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board (ARB), 
i.e., covered entities, are exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs through PG&E’s 
rates.2 A “Cap-and-Trade Cost Exemption” credit for these costs will be shown as a line item 
on exempt customers’ bills.3, 4 

 

TERRITORY: Schedule G-1 applies everywhere within PG&E’s natural gas Service Territory.  

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per 
meter, as shown below.  The Transportation Charge will be no less than the Minimum 
Transportation Charge, as follows: 

Minimum Transportation Charge: 5   Per Day   

 $0.09863 

 
 
 
 
 

  Per Therm  
  Baseline  Excess  
 Procurement: $0.44791    (R)  $0.44791  (R)  
      
 Transportation Charge: $0.99712  

 
 $1.59540       

 
 

      
 Total: $1.44503  (R)  $2.04331  (R)  
      
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit 

(per Household, annual payment 
occurring in the April bill cycle) 

($27.18) (I)     

      
 Public Purpose Program Surcharge:     

 Customers served under this schedule are subject to a gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) 
Surcharge under Schedule G-PPPS. 
 
See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components. 
 
The Procurement Charge on this schedule is equivalent to the rate shown on informational 
Schedule G-CP—Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers. 

 

_________________________ 

1 PG&E’s gas tariffs are available online at www.pge.com. 
2 Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company 

Facilities. 
3 The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate ($ per therm) 

included in Preliminary Statement – Part B, multiplied by the customer’s billed volumes (therms) for each billing 

period. 
4    PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to conform    

with lists of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB. 
5     The Minimum Transportation charge does not apply to submetered tenants of master-metered customers served 

under gas rate Schedules GS and GT. 
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 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 35661-G 
Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 35631-G 
   
   

 
 GAS SCHEDULE G1-NGV Sheet 1  

RESIDENTIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE  
FOR COMPRESSION ON CUSTOMERS’ PREMISES  

 
 

 

    (Continued) 
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APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule1 applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on 
PG&E’s Transmission and/or Distribution Systems.  Service on this schedule is an 
option to those customers for whom Schedule G-1 applies2 and is for residential use 
where a Natural Gas Vehicle (NGV) has been leased or purchased and a home 
refueling appliance (HRA) has been installed for the sole purpose of compressing 
natural gas for use as a motor-vehicle fuel for the personal vehicle(s) owned or leased 
by the customer served under this rate schedule.  Compression of natural gas to the 
pressure required for its use as motor-vehicle fuel will be performed by the Customer’s 
equipment at the Customer’s designated premises only. 

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost 
for non-covered entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board 
(ARB), i.e., covered entities, are exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs 
through PG&E’s rates.3 A “Cap-and-Trade Cost Exemption” credit for these costs will be 
shown as a line item on exempt customers’ bills.4, 5 

 

TERRITORY: Schedule G1-NGV applies everywhere within PG&E natural gas Service Territory.  

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Customer Charge, a Procurement Charge and a 
Transportation Charge as follows: 

 

  Per Day   
     
 Customer Charge: $0.41425   
     
  Per Therm   
     
 Procurement Charge: $0.41780   (R)   
     
 Transportation Charge:   $0.73718       
     
 Total: $1.15498   (R)   
     
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per Household, 

annual payment occurring in the April bill cycle) 
($27.18)    (I)  

 
 

 

_________________________ 

1 PG&E’s gas tariffs are available online at www.pge.com. 
2 Schedule GL-1 applies to applicants who qualify for California Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility 

and certification criteria set forth in Rules 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3. 

3 Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company 

Facilities. 
4 The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate ($ per 

therm) included in Preliminary Statement – Part B, multiplied by the customer’s billed volumes (therms) for 

each billing period. 
5 PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to 

conform with lists of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB. 

 

 
 
 

http://www.pge.com/
http://www.pge.com/
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 GAS SCHEDULE GL-1 Sheet 1  

RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE  
  

 
 

 

    (Continued) 
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APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule1 applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E’s 
Transmission and Distribution Systems.  To qualify, service must be to individually-metered single 
family premises for residential use, including those in a multifamily complex, where the applicant 
qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and certification criteria 
set forth in Rules 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3.  Common area accounts that are separately metered by PG&E 
have an option of switching to a core commercial rate schedule. Common area accounts are those 
accounts that provide gas service to common use areas as defined in Rule 1. 

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost for non-covered 
entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board (ARB), i.e., covered entities, are 
exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs through PG&E’s rates.2 A “Cap-and-Trade Cost 
Exemption” credit for these costs will be shown as a line item on exempt customers’ bills.3, 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: Schedule GL-1 applies everywhere within PG&E’s natural gas Service Territory.  

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per meter.  
Qualifying CARE Core End-Use Customers receive a CARE Discount, which applies to both 
procurement and transportation charges. 

 

  Per Therm  
  Baseline  Excess  
      
 Procurement Charge: $0.44791  (R)  $0.44791  (R)  
 Transportation Charge: $0.99712  

 
 $1.59540  

 
 

 CSI- Solar Thermal Exemption ($0.00205) 
 

 ($0.00205) 
 

 
 CARE Discount: ($0.28860) (I)  ($0.40825) (I)  
        
 Total: $1.15438  (R)  $1.63301  (R)  
        
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per 

Household, annual payment occurring in the April 
bill cycle) 

($27.18) (I)    
 

 

      
 Public Purpose Program Surcharge:     
      
 Customers served under this schedule are subject to a gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) Surcharge 

under Schedule G-PPPS. 
 

 See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components. 

The Procurement Charge on this schedule is equivalent to the rate shown on informational Schedule 
G-CP—Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers. 

 

 

_________________________ 

1 PG&E’s gas tariffs are available online at www.pge.com. 
2 Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company Facilities. 
3 The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate ($ per therm) 

included in Preliminary Statement – Part B, multiplied by the customer’s billed volumes (therms) for each billing period. 
4 PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to conform with lists 

of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.pge.com/
http://www.pge.com/
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 GAS SCHEDULE GL1-NGV Sheet 1  
RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM NATURAL GAS SERVICE FOR COMPRESSION ON CUSTOMERS’ 

PREMISES 
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APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule1 applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E’s 
Transmission and/or Distribution Systems.  Service on this schedule is an option to those 
customers for whom Schedule GL-1 applies and is for residential use where a Natural Gas 
Vehicle (NGV) has been leased or purchased and a home refueling appliance (HRA) has 
been installed for the sole purpose of compressing natural gas for use as a motor-vehicle fuel 
for the personal vehicle(s) owned or leased by the customer served under this rate schedule.  
Compression of natural gas to the pressure required for its use as motor-vehicle fuel will be 
performed by the Customer’s equipment at the Customer’s designated premises only. 

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost for 
non-covered entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board (ARB), 
i.e., covered entities, are exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs through 
PG&E’s rates.2 A “Cap-and-Trade Cost Exemption” credit for these costs will be shown as a 
line item on exempt customers’ bills.3, 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: Schedule GL1-NGV applies everywhere within PG&E natural gas Service Territory.  

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Customer Charge, a Procurement Charge and a 
Transportation Charge as follows: 

 

  Per Day   
     
 Customer Charge: $0.33140   
     
  Per Therm   
     
 Procurement Charge: $0.41780  (R)   
     
 Transportation Charge: $0.73718  

 
  

     
 CSI- Solar Thermal Exemption ($0.00205) 

 
  

     
 CARE Discount: ($0.23059) (I)   
     
 Total: $0.92234  (R)   
      
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per Household, 

annual payment occurring in the April bill cycle) 
($27.18) (I)  

 

 

 

_________________________ 

1 PG&E’s gas tariffs are available online at www.pge.com. 
2 Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company 

Facilities. 
3 The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate ($ per therm) 

included in Preliminary Statement – Part B, multiplied by the customer’s billed volumes (therms) for each billing 

period. 
4 PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to conform 

with lists of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

http://www.pge.com/
http://www.pge.com/
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MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY SERVICE  
  

 
 

 

    (Continued) 

Advice 4217-G Issued by Submitted February 18, 2020 

Decision  Robert S. Kenney Effective February 18, 2020 

 Vice President, Regulatory Affairs Resolution G-3565 

     
 

 

 

 

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per 
meter, as follows: 

 

  Per Therm  
  Baseline  Excess  
      
 Procurement Charge: $0.44791  (R)  $0.44791  (R)  
      
 Transportation Charge: $0.99712     $1.59540    
      
 Total: $1.44503  (R)  $2.04331     (R)  
        
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit 

(per Household, annual payment 
occurring in the April bill cycle) 

($27.18) (I)    
 

 

        
 Public Purpose Program Surcharge:     
      
 Customers served under this schedule are subject to a gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) 

Surcharge under Schedule G-PPPS. 
 

   
 See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components.  
   
 The Procurement Charge on this schedule is equivalent to the rate shown on informational 

Schedule G-CP—Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers. 
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 GAS SCHEDULE GML Sheet 2  

MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE  
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RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per 
meter.  Qualifying CARE Core End-Use Customers receive a CARE Discount, which applies to 
both procurement and transportation charges. 

 

  Per Therm  
  Baseline  Excess  
 1.           For Qualifying CARE use:     
   
    Procurement Charge: $0.44791   (R)  $0.44791  (R)  
        
    Transportation Charge: $0.99712  

 
 $1.59540  

 
 

        
    CSI- Solar Thermal Exemption ($0.00205) 

 
 ($0.00205) 

 
 

        
    CARE Discounts: ($0.28860) (I)  ($0.40825) (I)  
      
    Total:  $1.15438  (R)  $1.63301  (R)  
        
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per 

Household, annual payment occurring in the 
April bill cycle) 

   ($27.18) (I)    
 

 

   
     Public Purpose Program Surcharge:     
 Customers served under this schedule are subject to a gas Public Purpose Program 

(PPP) Surcharge under Schedule G-PPPS. 
 

 2. For Non-Qualifying CARE use:     
   
 Procurement Charge: $0.44791     (R)     $0.44791  (R)  
        
 Transportation Charge: $0.99712  

 
  $1.59540    

 
 

      
 Total: $1.44503    (R)   $2.04331    (R)  
        
 See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components. 

The Procurement Charge on this schedule is equivalent to the rate shown on informational 
Schedule G-CP—Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers. 
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 GAS SCHEDULE GS Sheet 1  

MULTIFAMILY SERVICE  
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APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule1 applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E’s 
Transmission and/or Distribution Systems.  To qualify, service must be master-metered for 
residential use to a multifamily accommodation (in other than a mobilehome park) on a single 
premises and submetered to all individual tenants in accordance with Rule 18.  This rate 
schedule is closed to new installations as defined in Decision 05-05-26.  A customer whose 
building was constructed prior to December 14, 1981, and was served as a master-meter 
customer shall be eligible to convert from its master-meter rate schedule to a submetered 
rate schedule.  Buildings originally constructed for a non-residential purpose that have 
converted to residential use before December 1981 or without the need for a building permit 
on or after July 1, 1982, shall be eligible to convert from their master-meter rate schedule to 
a submetered rate schedule. 

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost for 
non-covered entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board (ARB), 
i.e., covered entities, are exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs through 
PG&E’s rates.2 A “Cap-and-Trade Cost Exemption” credit for these costs will be shown as a 
line item on exempt customers’ bills.3, 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: Schedule GS applies everywhere within PG&E’s natural gas Service Territory.  

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per 
meter, as follows: 

 

  Per Therm  
      
  Baseline  Excess  
      
 Procurement Charge: $0.44791  (R)    $0.44791   (R)  
      
 Transportation Charge: $0.99712    

 
   $1.59540  

 
 

      
 Total: $1.44503     (R)    $2.04331  (R)  
        
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per 

Household, annual payment occurring in 
the April bill cycle) 

($27.18) (I)    
 

 

 

_________________________ 

1 PG&E’s gas tariffs are available online at www.pge.com. 
2 Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company 

Facilities. 
3 The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate ($ per 

therm) included in Preliminary Statement – Part B, multiplied by the customer’s billed volumes (therms) for 

each billing period. 
4 PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to conform 

with lists of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB. 

 

 
 

http://www.pge.com/
http://www.pge.com/


 

 
 U 39 San Francisco, California 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 35667-G 
Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 35637-G 
   
   

 
 GAS SCHEDULE GSL Sheet 1  

MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE  
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APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule1 applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E’s 
Transmission and Distribution Systems.  To qualify, service must be master-metered for 
residential use to a multifamily accommodation (in other than a mobilehome park) on a single 
premises and submetered to all individual tenants in accordance with Rule 18 where one or 
more of the submetered tenants qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under 
the eligibility and certification criteria set forth in Rules 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3.  This rate schedule is 
closed to new installations as defined in Decision 05-05-026.  A customer whose building was 
constructed prior to December 14, 1981, and was served as a master-meter customer shall be 
eligible to convert from its master-meter rate schedule to a submetered rate schedule.  Buildings 
originally constructed for a non-residential purpose that have converted to residential use before 
December 1981 or without the need for a building permit on or after July 1, 1982, shall be 
eligible to convert form their master-meter rate schedule to a submetered rate schedule. 

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost for non-
covered entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board (ARB), i.e., 
covered entities, are exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs through PG&E’s rates.2 
A “Cap-and-Trade Cost Exemption” credit for these costs will be shown as a line item on exempt 
customers’ bills.3, 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: Schedule GSL applies everywhere within PG&E’s natural gas Service Territory.  

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per meter.  
Qualifying CARE Core End-Use Customers receive a CARE Discount, which applies to both 
procurement and transportation charges. 

 

  Per Therm  
  Baseline  Excess  
 1. For Qualifying CARE use:     
 Procurement Charge:  $0.44791    (R)   $0.44791  (R)  
      

               Transportation Charge:  $0.99712    
 

    $1.59540  
 

 
        
               CSI- Solar Thermal Exemption   ($0.00205) 

 
  ($0.00205) 

 
 

      
               CARE Discount:  ($0.28860)  (I)   ($0.40825)   (I)  

      
 Total:  $1.15438  (R)   $1.63301   (R)  
        
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per 

Household, annual payment occurring in the 
April bill cycle) 

($27.18) (I)    
 

 

_________________________ 

1 PG&E’s gas tariffs are available online at www.pge.com. 
2 Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company 

Facilities. 
3 The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate ($ per therm) 

included in Preliminary Statement – Part B, multiplied by the customer’s billed volumes (therms) for each billing 

period. 
4 PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to conform with 

lists of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB. 

 

 
 

http://www.pge.com/
http://www.pge.com/
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MOBILEHOME PARK SERVICE  
  

 
 

 

    (Continued) 

Advice 4217-G Issued by Submitted February 18, 2020 

Decision  Robert S. Kenney Effective February 18, 2020 

 Vice President, Regulatory Affairs Resolution G-3565 

     
 

 

 

 

  APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule1 applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E’s 
Transmission and/or Distribution Systems.  To qualify, service must be master-metered for 
residential use in a mobilehome park multifamily accommodations through one meter on a 
single premises and submetered to all individual tenants in accordance with Rule 18.  This 
schedule is closed to the new mobilehome parks and manufactured housing communities for 
which construction commenced after January 1, 1997. 

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost for 
non-covered entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board (ARB), 
i.e., covered entities, are exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs through 
PG&E’s rates.2 A “Cap-and-Trade Cost Exemption” credit for these costs will be shown as a 
line item on exempt customers’ bills.2, 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  TERRITORY: Schedule GT applies everywhere within PG&E’s natural gas Service Territory.  

  RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per 
meter, as follows: 

 

  Per Therm  
      
  Baseline  Excess  
      
 Procurement Charge: $0.44791  (R)  $0.44791  (R)  
      
 Transportation Charge: $0.99712  

 
 $1.59540  

 
 

      
 Total: $1.44503  (R)  $2.04331  (R)  
        
 California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per 

Household, annual payment occurring in April 
bill cycle) 

($27.18) (I)     

 

 

_________________________ 

1 PG&E’s gas tariffs are available online at www.pge.com. 
2 Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company 

Facilities. 
3 The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate ($ per therm) 

included in Preliminary Statement – Part B, multiplied by the customer’s billed volumes (therms) for each billing 

period. 
4 PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to conform with 

lists of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB. 

 

 
 

http://www.pge.com/
http://www.pge.com/
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APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule1 applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on 
PG&E’s Transmission and Distribution systems.  To qualify, service must be master-
metered for residential use in a mobilehome park multifamily accommodation through 
one meter on a single premises and submetered to all individual tenants in accordance 
with Rule 18 where one or more of the submetered tenants qualifies for California 
Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and certification criteria set forth in 
Rules 19.1, 19.2 or 19.3.  This schedule is closed to new mobilehome parks and 
manufactured housing communities for which construction commenced after 
January 1, 1997. 

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost for 
non-covered entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board 
(ARB), i.e., covered entities, are exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs 
through PG&E’s rates.2 A “Cap-and-Trade Cost Exemption” credit for these costs will be 
shown as a line item on exempt customers’ bills.3, 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: Schedule GTL applies everywhere within PG&E’s natural gas Service Territory.  

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per 
meter.  Qualifying CARE Core End-Use Customers receive a CARE Discount, which 
applies to both procurement and transportation charges. 

 

  Per Therm  
 1. For Qualifying CARE Use: Baseline  Excess  
      
 Procurement Charge:  $0.44791   (R)  $0.44791  (R)  

 Transportation Charge:  $0.99712    
 

 $1.59540  
 

 

        

 CSI- Solar Thermal Exemption   ($0.00205) 
 

 ($0.00205) 
 

 

      
 CARE Discount:  ($0.28860)  (I)  ($0.40825) (I)  

      
 Total:  $1.15438  (R)   $1.63301   (R)  

        

 California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per 
Household, annual payment occurring in 
the April bill cycle) 

($27.18) (I)    
 

 

_________________________ 

1 PG&E’s gas tariffs are available online at www.pge.com. 
2 Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company 

Facilities. 
3 The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate ($ per 

therm) included in Preliminary Statement – Part B, multiplied by the customer’s billed volumes (therms) for 

each billing period. 
4 PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to 

conform with lists of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB. 

 

 
 

http://www.pge.com/
http://www.pge.com/
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Preliminary Statements, Rules ........................................................................................................... 35245-G 
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SCHEDULE 

 
TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C. 
SHEET NO. 

 

    
 Rate Schedules 

Residential 
 

   
G-1 Residential Service ............................................................................................... 35660,35436-G (T) 
G1-NGV Residential Natural Gas Service for Compression on Customers’ Premises ........ 35661,23734-G (T) 
GL-1 Residential CARE Program Service ...................................................................... 35662,35444-G (T) 
GL1-NGV Residential CARE Program Natural Gas Service for Compression 

 on Customers’ Premises .................................................................................... 35663,23740-G 
 

(T) 
GM Master-Metered Multifamily Service ........................................................... 34979,35664,35447-G (T) 
GML Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program Service ................................. 34980,35665,35449-G (T) 
GS Multifamily Service ..................................................................................... 35666,32347,35451-G (T) 
GSL Multifamily CARE Program Service............................................................ 35667,35638,35454-G (T) 
GT Mobilehome Park Service .......................................................................... 35668,32351,35456-G (T) 
GTL Mobilehome Park CARE Program Service ...................................... 35669,35641,35459,35460-G (T) 
G-10 Service to Company Employees ...................................................................................... 11318-G  
G-EFLIC Energy Financing Line Item Charge (EFLIC) Pilot ................32214,32215,32216,32217,32218-G  

G-MHPS Master-Metered Mobilehome Park Safety Surcharge ...................................................... 22034-G  
   
 Rate Schedules 

Non-Residential 
 

   
G-NR1 Gas Service to Small Commercial Customers ...................................................... 35150,35629-G  
G-NR2 Gas Service to Large Commercial Customers ...................................................... 34151,35630-G  
G-CP Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers .................................................. 35626-G  
G-CPX Crossover Gas Procurement Service To Core End-Use Customers ................................ 35651-G  
G-NT Gas Transportation Service to Noncore End-Use Customers ......... 35598,35599,34357,22038-G  

G-EG Gas Transportation Service to Electric Generation ...............34346,35594,34348,34349,34350-G  
G-ESISP Exchange Service Through ISP Facilities ............................................................. 24364,24365-G  
G-WSL Gas Transportation Service to Wholesale/Resale Customers ................... 35602,35603,22045-G  
G-BAL Gas Balancing Service for Intrastate Transportation Customers ............................. 29782,24457, 

 .............. 29783,35592,22048,24458,24459,24460,26610,24461,20042,24462,24463,27708-G 
 

G-SFS Standard Firm Storage Service ....................................................... 35600,22140,30677,22300-G  
G-NFS Negotiated Firm Storage Service .......................................................................... 33948,30870-G  
G-NAS Negotiated As-Available Storage Service ........................................................................ 33947-G  
G-CFS Core Firm Storage .......................................................................... 35593,32818,32819,32820-G  
G-AFT Annual Firm Transportation On-System ..................................................... 30655,35590,30656-G  
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Attachment 2 
 

Natural Gas GHG Table C – GHG Allowance Proceeds 
Redacted 



Table C: GHG Allowance Proceeds 

Line Description Forecast
Recorded

Forecast
Recorded/
Forecast Forecast Recorded

1 Proxy GHG Allowance Price ($/MT)  15.55$                     16.33$                     17.78$                    

2 Directly Allocated Allowances 17,778,400             17,398,006             17,037,633            
3 Percentage Consigned to Auction 40% 45% 50%
4 Consigned Allowances  7,111,360 7,829,103 8,518,816

5 Allowance Proceeds (See Note 1) (110,581,648)$       (105,994,821)$      (127,849,247)$       (131,802,931)$      (151,471,364)$      
6 Previous Year's Revenue Balancing Subaccount Balance  142,668$                (6,251,649)$          
7 Interest* (3,275,532)$          552,135$              
8 Subtotal Allowance Proceeds ($) (Line 5 + Line 6 + Line 7) (110,581,648)$       (109,270,353)$      (127,706,579)$       (131,250,796)$      (157,723,013)$       ‐$                  

9 Outreach and Admin Expenses ($)* (from Table D) 1,152,303$             880,264$               575,270$                269,295$               536,977$               

9a Revenue Fees & Uncollectibles (excluding SB1477 Compliance Cost row 9b) (1,467,557)$            (1,453,619)$          (1,699,746)$           (1,751,223)$          (1,818,534)$          
9b SB 1477 Compliance Costs 21,170,000$          
10 Net GHG Proceeds Available for Customer Returns ($) (Line 8 + Line 9+ Line 9b) (110,896,902)$       (109,843,708)$      (128,831,055)$       (132,732,724)$      (137,834,570)$      
11 2015‐2017 Net of Costs and Proceeds included in October 2018 Customer Credit (including RF&U) (38,395,768)$       
12 Number of Residential Households  5,061,931               5,070,453              
13 Per Household California Climate Credit ($) (Line 10 / Line 11)  (25.45)$                   (27.18)$                  

*Recorded costs through November 2019 and a forecast through December 2019.
NOTES

1

2018 2019 2020

Year 2019 Recorded: Represents the allowances proceeds in 2019 through 11/30/19 and forecast proceeds based on remaining expected consigned allowances multiplied by 
the proxy price of  vintage 2019 California Carbon Allowance Future.
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Attachment 3 
 

Confidentiality Declaration 







  

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E) 
 

ORDER INSTITUTING RULEMAKING TO ADDRESS NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION UTILITY COST AND REVENUE ISSUES 
ASSOCIATED WITH GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS (R.14-03-003) 

PG&E ADVICE 4217-G 
 

IDENTIFICATION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 

Redaction Reference 

Category from D.06-06-
066, Appendix 1, or 

Separate Confidentiality 
Statute or Order That 
Data Corresponds To 

Justification for Confidential Treatment 
Length of Time 

Data To Be Kept 
Confidential 

Document:     

 
 

Table C, lines 1-4, and 
12-13 - recorded data 

 
 

D.14-10-033,Attachment A 
 

Public Utilities Code 
§454.5(g) 

 
D.15-10-032 

Information concerning GHG compliance instrument procurement strategy and/or activities. 
The release of this commercially sensitive information could cause harm to PG&E’s customers 
and put PG&E at an unfair business advantage by the disclosure of PG&E’s GHG compliance 
instrument inventories or quantities that can be used to derive GHG compliance instrument 
holdings. This information could be used by other market participants to gain a commercial 
advantage.  

Indefinite 
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General Order 96-B, Section IV 

Pioneer Community Energy 
Praxair 

Redwood Coast Energy Authority
Regulatory & Cogeneration Service, Inc. 
SCD Energy Solutions 

SCE 
SDG&E and SoCalGas 

SPURR 
San Francisco Water Power and Sewer 
Seattle City Light  
Sempra Utilities 
Southern California Edison Company 
Southern California Gas Company 
Spark Energy 
Sun Light & Power 
Sunshine Design 
Tecogen, Inc. 
TerraVerde Renewable Partners 
Tiger Natural Gas, Inc. 

TransCanada 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
Utility Cost Management 
Utility Power Solutions 
Utility Specialists 

Verizon 
Water and Energy Consulting Wellhead 
Electric Company 
Western Manufactured Housing 
Communities Association (WMA) 
Yep Energy 

AT&T 
Albion Power Company 
Alcantar & Kahl LLP 

Alta Power Group, LLC
Anderson & Poole 

Atlas ReFuel 
BART 

Barkovich & Yap, Inc. 
P.C. CalCom Solar
California Cotton Ginners & Growers Assn
California Energy Commission
California Public Utilities Commission
California State Association of Counties
Calpine

Cameron-Daniel, P.C.
Casner, Steve
Cenergy Power
Center for Biological Diversity

Chevron Pipeline and Power
City of Palo Alto

City of San Jose 
Clean Power Research 
Coast Economic Consulting 
Commercial Energy 
County of Tehama - Department of Public 
Works 
Crossborder Energy 
Crown Road Energy, LLC 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
Day Carter Murphy 

Dept of General Services 
Don Pickett & Associates, Inc.
Douglass & Liddell 

Downey & Brand 
East Bay Community Energy
Ellison Schneider & Harris LLP 
Energy Management Service

Engineers and Scientists of California
Evaluation + Strategy for Social 
Innovation 
GenOn Energy, Inc. 
Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Schlotz & 
Ritchie 
Green Charge Networks 
Green Power Institute 
Hanna & Morton 
ICF 

IGS Energy
International Power Technology 
Intestate Gas Services, Inc. 
Kelly Group 
Ken Bohn Consulting 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc. Linde 
Los Angeles County Integrated 
Waste Management Task Force 
Los Angeles Dept of Water & Power 
MRW & Associates 
Manatt Phelps Phillips 
Marin Energy Authority 
McKenzie & Associates 

Modesto Irrigation District 
Morgan Stanley 
NLine Energy, Inc. 
NRG Solar 

Office of Ratepayer Advocates 
OnGrid Solar
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
Peninsula Clean Energy


